LLC to Granite Point —  —  —  —  (13,777)  6  —  —  (13,771)  195,646  181,875

Issuance of preferred stock, net of offering
costs 138,872  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  138,872  —  138,872

Issuance of common stock, net of offering
costs —  —  —  —  256  —  —  —  256  —  256

Preferred dividends declared —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (4,285)  (4,285)  —  (4,285)

Common dividends declared —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (177,963)  (177,963)  —  (177,963)

Non-cash equity award compensation —  —  —  7  8,207  —  —  —  8,214  —  8,214
Balance, June 30, 2017 $ 138,872  $ —  $ —  $ 1,745  $ 3,656,398  $ 354,617  $ 2,118,636  $ (2,681,847)  $ 3,588,421  $ 195,688  $ 3,784,109

Balance, December 31, 2017 $ 138,872  $ 278,094  $ 285,571  $ 1,745  $ 3,672,003  $ 334,813  $ 2,386,604  $ (3,526,278)  $ 3,571,424  $ —  $ 3,571,424
Cumulative effect of adoption of new

accounting principle —  —  —  —  —  9,918  (9,918)  —  —  —  —
Adjusted balance, January 1, 2018 138,872  278,094  285,571  1,745  3,672,003  344,731  2,376,686  (3,526,278)  3,571,424  —  3,571,424
Net income —  —  —  —  —  —  474,299  —  474,299  —  474,299
Other comprehensive loss before

reclassifications, net of tax benefit of
$658 —  —  —  —  —  (402,218)  —  —  (402,218)  —  (402,218)

Amounts reclassified from accumulated
other comprehensive income, net of tax
benefit of $0 —  —  —  —  —  22,554  —  —  22,554  —  22,554

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
benefit of $658 —  —  —  —  —  (379,664)  —  —  (379,664)  —  (379,664)

Issuance of preferred stock, net of offering
costs —  —  13  —  —  —  —  —  13  —  13

Issuance of common stock, net of offering
costs —  —  —  —  195  —  —  —  195  —  195

Preferred dividends declared —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (27,494)  (27,494)  —  (27,494)

Common dividends declared —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (164,926)  (164,926)  —  (164,926)

Non-cash equity award compensation —  —  —  10  6,388  —  —  —  6,398  —  6,398
Balance, June 30, 2018 $ 138,872  $ 278,094  $ 285,584  $ 1,755  $ 3,678,586  $ (34,933)  $ 2,850,985  $ (3,718,698)  $ 3,480,245  $ —  $ 3,480,245

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

Table of Contents

TWO HARBORS INVESTMENT CORP.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

(in thousands)

 Six Months Ended
 June 30,
 2018  2017
Cash Flows From Operating Activities:
Net income from continuing operations $ 474,299  $ 52,992

Adjustments to reconcile net income from continuing operations to net cash provided by operating activities:

[…]

interest rate sensitive instruments. Judgment is best applied to localized (less than 25 bps) interest rate moves. The more an instantaneous interest rate move exceeds 25 bps, the
greater the likelihood that accompanying market events are significant enough to warrant reconsideration of interest rate sensitivities. As with net interest income, the
uncertainty associated with the estimate of change in portfolio value is therefore directly related to the size of interest rate move considered.

The following interest rate sensitivity table displays the potential impact of instantaneous, parallel changes in interest rates of +/- 25 and +/- 50 bps on annualized net
interest income and portfolio value, based on our interest sensitive financial instruments at June 30, 2018. The preceding discussion shows that the results for the 25 bps move
scenarios are the best representation of our interest rate exposure, followed by those for the 50 bps move scenarios. This hierarchy reflects our localized approach to managing
interest rate risk: monitoring rates and rebalancing our hedges on a day to day basis, where rate moves only rarely exceed 25 bps in either direction.

 Changes in Interest Rates

(dollars in thousands) -50 bps  -25 bps  +25 bps  +50 bps
Change in annualized net interest income: $ 915  $ 440  $ (448)  $ (900)

% change in net interest income 0.3 %  0.1 %  (0.1)%  (0.3)%
Change in value of financial position:
Available-for-sale securities $ 398,063  $ 190,975  $ (205,379)  $ (454,995)

As a % of equity 11.4 %  5.5 %  (5.9)%  (13.1)%
Mortgage servicing rights $ (148,213)  $ (69,152)  $ 60,790  $ 114,986

As a % of equity (4.3)%  (2.0)%  1.7 %  3.3 %
Residential mortgage loans held-for-sale $ 150  $ 42  $ (78)  $ (294)

As a % of equity — %  — %  — %  — %
Derivatives, net $ (239,318)  $ (118,864)  $ 108,360  $ 240,629

As a % of equity (6.9)%  (3.4)%  3.1 %  6.9 %
Repurchase agreements $ (22,115)  $ (11,057)  $ 11,057  $ 22,115

As a % of equity (0.6)%  (0.3)%  0.3 %  0.6 %
Federal Home Loan Bank advances $ (180)  $ (90)  $ 90  $ 180

As a % of equity — %  — %  — %  — %
Revolving credit facilities $ (71)  $ (36)  $ 36  $ 71

As a % of equity — %  — %  — %  — %
Convertible senior notes $ (4,022)  $ (2,001)  $ 1,982  $ 3,945

As a % of equity (0.1)%  (0.1)%  0.1 %  0.1 %
Total Net Assets $ (15,706)  $ (10,183)  $ (23,142)  $ (73,363)

As a % of total assets (0.1)%  — %  (0.1)%  (0.3)%
As a % of equity (0.5)%  (0.3)%  (0.7)%  (2.2)%

Certain assumptions have been made in connection with the calculation of the information set forth in the foregoing interest rate sensitivity table and, as such, there can be

no assurance that assumed events will occur or that other events will not occur that would affect the outcomes. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at June 30,
2018. As discussed, the analysis utilizes assumptions and estimates based on our experience and judgment. Furthermore, future purchases and sales of assets could materially
change our interest rate risk profile.

The information set forth in the interest rate sensitivity table above and all related disclosures constitutes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of